The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (in thousands, except
per share information):

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1

Earnings:
Income from continuing operations (numerator for

basic and diluted calculations) $178,319 $128,463 $39,901
Shares:
Weighted average outstanding shares

(denominator for basic calculation) 51,318 49,381 49,420
Equivalent shares from outstanding stock options 280 267 485

Diluted shares (denominator for diluted calculation) 51,598 49,648 49,905

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 3.47 $ 2.60 $ 0.81
Diluted $ 3.46 $ 2.59 $ 0.80

The calculation of equivalent shares from outstanding stock options does not include the impact of options having a strike price that
exceeds the average stock price for the earnings period, as the result would be antidilutive. Approximately 0.3 million, 1.4 million and 0.2
million outstanding stock options were not included in the

29376_financialsV4  4/23/04  6:37 PM  Page 76

77 THIS IS  RGA.   2003 ANNUAL REPORT

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Before-Tax Tax After-Tax
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 0 3  Amount Expense Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
Change arising during year $ 81,363 $  (28,477) $ 52,886

Unrealized gains on securities:
Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year 109,887 (38,176) 71,711
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net gains realized in net income 5,360 (1,539) 3,821

Net unrealized gains 104,527 (36,637) 67,890

Other comprehensive income $ 185,890 $  (65,114) $ 120,776

Before-Tax Tax (Expense) After-Tax
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 0 2  Amount Benefit Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
Change arising during year $ 10,467 $ (3,664) $ 6,803

Unrealized gains on securities:
Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year 139,795 (47,698) 92,097
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net losses realized in net income (14,651) 3,893 (10,758)

Net unrealized gains 154,446 (51,591) 102,855

Other comprehensive income $164,913 $ (55,255) $109,658

Before-Tax Tax (Expense) After-Tax
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 0 1  Amount Benefit Amount

Foreign currency translation adjustments:
Change arising during year $ 15,045 $ (5,266) $ 9,779

Unrealized gains on securities:
Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year (5,193) (136) (5,329)
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net losses realized in net income (68,431) 21,185 (47,246)

Net unrealized gains 63,238 (21,321) 41,917

Other comprehensive income $ 78,283 $ (26,587) $ 51,696

A summary of the components of net unrealized appreciation of balances carried at fair value is as follows (in thousands):

Y E A R S  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1

Change in net unrealized appreciation on:

calculation of common equivalent shares during 2003, 2002
and 2001, respectively. Diluted earnings per share exclude the
antidilutive effect of 5.6 million shares that would be issued upon
exercise of the outstanding warrants associated with the PIERS
units (See Note 16), as the Company could repurchase more
shares than it issues with the exercise proceeds.